GEN/TECH/PN/70/2021-Tech-O/o Commr-Cus-Shillong-Part(1)

1/963417/2023



Public Notice No. 02/2023 Dated Shillong the 18th January, 2023

Subject: Launch of new functionality of Customs Brokers Licensing Management System (CBLMS) – Reg.

Attention of all the Customs Brokers and Stake holders working in the jurisdiction of Shillong Customs (Preventive) Commissionerate under regulation 7(2) of CBLR, 2018 or its erstwhile regulations is invited to the newly launched functionalities on Customs Broker License Management System (CBLMS) online portal (<u>https://cblms.gov.in</u>).

2. In this regard, it is informed that the functionalities for Issuance, Renewal and Cancellation of Customs Passes through CBLMS portal have been made live for all the policy sections across India.

3. With the introduction of the aforesaid functionalities, all the applications for issuance, renewal and cancellation of Customs Passes of the employees of the Customs Brokers across India will be processed through CBLMS portal only. These applications in CBLMS will be available for the following:

- a. All the existing Customs Brokers who have submitted their CB profiles on the CBLMS portals successfully and whose profiles have been successfully validated by their respective policy sections.
- b. All the new Customs Brokers whose CB licences are processed and issued through the CBLMS portal.

4. A detailed user manual explaining the process flow of aforementioned new functionalities will be available under "Knowledge Centre" Tab in the CBLMS portal.

[अभिलाषा महापात्रा बासायावमोइट/ Abhilasha Mahapatra Basaiawmoit] आयुक्त/Commissioner

- 1. The Chief Commissioner, CGST & Customs, Guwahati zone for information please.
- 2. All Customs Brokers working in the jurisdiction of Shillong Customs (Preventive) Commissionerate.
- 3. The Deputy/ Assistant Commissioner, Customs Division, Agartala/Aizawl / Dhubri/ Dimapur/ Guwahati/ Imphal/ Karimganj/ Shillong with a request to bring to the notice of all concerned in their jurisdiction.
- 4. The Superintendent, Computer Cell, Customs Hqrs Shillong to upload the contents of this Public Notice to the Commissionerate website.
- 5. The Hindi translator, Customs Hqrs, Shillong to get issued Hindi version of this Public Notice.
- 6. Guard file
- 7. Notice Board.